

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/12/2019 10:01 AM
No. 36755-0

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAROLINE RELPH,

Respondent.

v.

DAVID GLUBRECHT and MARTHA GLUBRECHT,

Appellants,

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John Montgomery, WSBA # 7485
Attorney for Appellants, David Glubrecht and Martha Glubrecht
WALDO, SCHWEDA & MONTGOMERY, P.S.
2206 N. Pines Rd
Spokane Valley, WA 99206
Tel: 509-934-3686/Fax: 509-922-2196

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS...3

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Standards of Review on Appeal.....4

 B. Summary Judgment Standards in Adverse Possession.....4

 C. The Declaration of David Glubrecht is Admissible and is Not Barred by ER 408.....5

 D. A Claim of Adverse Possession to Any Glubrechts’ Property Does not Exist.....13

 E. Alternatively, No Claim for A Prescriptive Easement Can be Held.....17

 F. Adverse Possession to a Penumbra of Land is Not Reasonable.....20

V. CONCLUSION.....22

VI. APPENDIX..... 24

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Bryant v. Palmer Coking Coal Co., 86 Wn.App. 204, 210, 936 P.2d 1163 (1997).....15

<i>Bulaich v. AT & T Information System</i> , 113 Wn.2d 254, 264. 778 P.2d 1031 (1989).....	11
<i>Charles R. Roediger et al v. C. D. Cullen et al</i> , 26 Wn.2d 690. 708, 711, 175 P.2d 669 (1946).....	19
<i>Cuillier v. Coffin</i> , 57 Wn.2d 624, 358 P.2d 958 (1961).....	20
<i>Fetty v. Wenger</i> , 110 Wn.App. 598, 607, 36 p.3D 1123 (2001).....	10
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)...	4
<i>Gamboa v. Clark</i> , 182 Wn.2d 38, 44, 348 P.3d 1214 (2015)...	18, 20
<i>Harris v. Urell</i> , 133 Wn.App. 130, 142, 135 P.3d 530 (2006).....	14, 15, 16
<i>ITT Rayonier v. Bell</i> , 112 Wn.2d 754, 757, 774 P.2d 6 (1989)	4, 14, 15
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , Wn.2d 358, 368-70, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	4, 8
<i>Kunkel v. Fisher</i> , 106 Wn.App. 599, 603, 23 P.3d 1128 (2001).....	16, 17, 20
<i>LeBLEu v. AAlgaard</i> . 193 Wn.App. 66, 311 P.3d 76 (2016).....	14
<i>Michigan Nat. Bank v. Olson</i> , 44 Wn.App. 898, 905, 723 P.2d 438 (1986).....	5
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass.n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 341, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	4
<i>Northwest Cities Gas Co. v. Western Fuel Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 75, 123 P.2d 771 (1942).....	18
<i>Peoples Savings Bank v. Bufford</i> , 90 Wash. 204, 206, 155 P. 1068	

(1916).....	16
<i>Riley v. Andres</i> , 107 Wn.App. 391, 395, 27 P.3d 618 (2001).....	5, 12, 13, 15
<i>Scheller v. Pierce County</i> , 55 Wash. 298, 301, 104 P.2d 277 (1909).....	20
<i>Shelton v. Strickland</i> , 106 Wn.App 45, 51 P.3d 1179 (2001).....	22

EVIDENCE RULES:

ER 408.....	Passim/Appendix
-------------	-----------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

5A KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: EVIDENCE § 408.5, at 62 (6th ed. 2016).....	9, 12
ROBERT H. ARONSON & MAUREEN A. HOWARD, THE LAW OF EVIDENCE IN WASHINGTON § 6.04 [1] (5th ed. 2017)...	10
